table concern only assets in their fair value as at the end of the year. The overall impact on
the Companyôs position is the result of sensitivities on both the asset and liability side that
creates a mitigating effect.

(CZK million)
Fair value

100bp parallel
increase

100bp parallel
decrease

31.12.2010

Bonds 66,396 63,596 69,621

Money market instruments 10,717 10,716 10,723

Interest rate derivatives (199) 326 (753)

Total  76,914 74,638 79,591

31.12.2009

Bonds 69,615 66,271 73,470

Money market instruments 13,640 13,632 13,653

Interest rate derivatives 80 333 (195)

Total  83,335 80,236 86,928

For the sensitivity analysis please refer to note E.4.5 Risk limits and Market Value at Risk.

Ļesk§ pojiġŠovna a.s. | Annual Report 2010

60

Penzijn² Fond ĻP portfolio

Concerning Penzijn² Fond ĻP, sensitivity to interest risk movements has been calculated by
applying a stress test (+/- 100 basis points parallel fall or rise in all yield curves) to all bond
portfolios as at 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2009.

The impact is detailed in the table below.

  31.12.2010 31.12.2009

(CZK million)
Income

statement Equity
Income

statement Equity

100 bp parallel
increase

Impact on interest income 88 - 73 -

Impact on fair value (265) (1,795) (366) (1,565)

Total impact (177) (1,795) (293) (1,565)

100 bp parallel
decrease

Impact on interest income (88) - (73) -

Impact on fair value 290 1,956 400 1,711

Total impact 202 1,956 327 1,711

E.4.2 Asset liability matching

A substantial part of insurance liabilities may imply interest rate risk. Asset-liability
management is significantly involved in interest rate risk management. The management of
interest rate risk implied from the net position of assets and liabilities is a key task of asset-
liability management (ALM).

GPH Group has an Asset and Liability Committee which is an advisory body of the Board of
Directors and is in charge of the most strategic investments and ALM-related decisions. The
committee is responsible for setting and monitoring the Group's strategic asset allocation in